339: Science Education Partnership Awards (SEPA).

*Date:* November 5–6, 2018. *Time:* 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* Westin Grand, 2350 M Street NW, Washington, DC 20037.

Contact Person: Jonathan Arias, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 5170, MSC 7840, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–435– 2406, ariasj@csr.nih.gov.

*Name of Committee:* Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; PAR Panel: Pilot Clinical Trials for the Spectrum of Alzheimer's Disease.

Date: November 5, 2018.

*Time:* 1:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: Wind Cowles, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive Room 3172, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–437–7872, cowleshw@csr.nih.gov.

*Name of Committee:* Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Member Conflict: Eukaryotic Parasites and Vectors.

*Date:* November 6–7, 2018.

Time: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Fouad A. El-Zaatari, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 3186, MSC 7808, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 435– 1149, elzaataf@csr.nih.gov.

*Name of Committee:* Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Small

Business: Radiation Therapy and Biology. Date: November 6–7, 2018.

*Time:* 8:00 a.m. to 11:00 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant

applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

*Contact Person:* Bo Hong, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 6194, MSC 7804, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–996–6208, *hongb@csr.nih.gov.* 

*Name of Committee:* Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Topics in Bacterial Pathogenesis.

Date: November 6, 2018.

Time: 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* Embassy Suites at the Chevy Chase Pavilion, 4300 Military Road NW, Washington, DC 20015.

*Contact Person:* Richard G. Kostriken, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 3192, MSC 7808, Bethesda, MD 20892, 240–519– 7808, *kostrikr@csr.nih.gov.* 

*Name of Committee:* Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Member Conflict: Topics in Diabetes.

Date: November 6, 2018.

*Time:* 2:00 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.

*Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: Liliana N. Berti-Mattera, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, RM 4215, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–827–7609, *liliana.berti-mattera@nih.gov.* 

*Name of Committee:* Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Member Conflict: Molecular Hematology.

Date: November 6, 2018.

*Time:* 12:00 p.m. to 2:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

*Place:* National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Telephone Conference Call).

*Contact Person:* Katherine M. Malinda, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 4140, MSC 7814, Bethesda, MD 20892, 301–435– 0912, *Katherine\_Malinda@csr.nih.gov.* (Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.347, 93.393–93.396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: October 4, 2018.

#### Melanie J. Pantoja

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2018–22089 Filed 10–10–18; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

#### **Coast Guard**

[Docket No. USCG-2017-0894]

RIN 1625-ZA37

# Update to the 2016 National Preparedness for Response Exercise Program (PREP) Guidelines; Correction

AGENCY: Coast Guard, DHS.

## ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** On October 2, 2018, the Coast Guard published a notice of availability of the 2016.1 PREP Guidelines. In the **DATES** section of the Notice of availability, the effective date of the 2016.1 PREP Guidelines is October 1, 2018. However, in Section 1.3, page 1–2, of the 2016.1 PREP Guidelines, the effective date is "60 days after the date of publication in the **Federal Register**." The Coast Guard has corrected Section 1.3 of the 2016.1 PREP Guidelines to reflect the effective date is "October 1, 2018." A corrected version of the 2016.1 PREP Guidelines has been uploaded to the USCG Homeport site at the following link: *https://* homeport.uscg.mil/missions/incident-management-and-preparedness/ contingency-exercises/port-level-exercises/general-information.

**FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Mr. Jonathan Smith, Office of Marine Environmental Response Policy, U.S. Coast Guard, 202–372–2675.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** On page 1–2 of the 2016.1 PREP Guidelines, in Section 1.3, the "Effective Date" is corrected to read: "The 2016.1 PREP Guidelines are effective on October 1, 2018. The PREP Guidelines follow the calendar year (January 1–December 31)." A corrected version of the 2016.1 PREP Guidelines has been uploaded to the Coast Guard Homeport site and can be accessed at *https://* homeport.uscg.mil/missions/incident-management-and-preparedness/ contingency-exercises/port-level-

exercises/port-level-exercises-generalinformation.

Dated: October 4, 2018.

### Ricardo M. Alonso,

Captain, U.S. Coast Guard, Chief, Office of Marine Environmental Response and Policy. [FR Doc. 2018–22214 Filed 10–10–18; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 9110-04-P

### DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY

## Determination Pursuant to Section 102 of the Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, as Amended

**AGENCY:** Office of the Secretary, Department of Homeland Security. **ACTION:** Notice of determination.

**SUMMARY:** The Secretary of Homeland Security has determined, pursuant to law, that it is necessary to waive certain laws, regulations, and other legal requirements in order to ensure the expeditious construction of barriers and roads in the vicinity of the international land border of the United States in Hidalgo County in the State of Texas. **DATES:** This determination takes effect on October 11, 2018.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** Important mission requirements of the Department